for streets and avenues in Manhattan Borough as aforesaid. 

The Tunnel Company shall pay to the City for such underground portions of 
Thirty-first street and Thirty-third street, in Manhattan Borough, between Seventh 
and Eighth avenues and between Eighth and Ninth avenues, the sum of fourteen 
thousand dollars ($14,000) per annum, such rental to begin on the date of the com-
mencement of construction therein by the runnel Company (hut such date not to be 
later than the last day on which the Tunnel Company shall be bound to begin such 
construction) and to continue during the period of ten (to) years next there-
after, and the sum of twenty-eight thousand dollars ($28,000) per annum for the 
period of fifteen (15) years next after such first period of ten (to) years. 

The Tunnel Company shall pay to the City for the use of the underground por-
tions of Thirty-third street and Fourth avenue which shall be occupied for station

[...]

beginning at the date of commencement of the actual operation of the rail-
road (but such date not to be later than the last day on which the Tunnel Company 
shall be bound to begin such operation) and to continue during the period of ten 
(to) years next thereafter, and the sum of two thousand two hundred and eighty 
dollars ($2,280) per annum for the period of fifteen (is) years next after such first 
period of ten (to) years. 

All such payments shall be made to the Comptroller of the City in equal pay-
ments at the end of each quarter year, on the first days of January, April, July and

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified : 

"Resolved. That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Revised Greater 
New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
forty-eight thousand dollars ($48.000) to provide means for the construction and 
equipment of three additional public comfort stations in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
and that when authority shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by section 16o of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of 
forty-eight thousand dollars ($48.000), the proceeds thereof shall be applied to the 
purposes aforesaid." 

The Vice-Chairman moved the adoption of this ordinance. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said or-

dinance. 
Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote:

[...]

I presume that the resolution has gone to the Board of Aldermen for their ap-
proval or concurrence, and if the resolution is to be amended, it should be done 
promptly. 

Respectfully. 
(Signed) 	NELSON P. LEWIS, Chief Engineer. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of seventy-
five thousand dollars ($75,000) to provide funds to be used in the construc-
tion by The City of New York of the bridge to he erected by the New York 
and Harlem Railroad over the tracks of East Two Hundred and Thirty-third 
street, in the Borough of The Bronx. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

Hundred and Thirty-third street, in the Borough of The Bronx, and that when author-
ity shall have been obtained by the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized 
to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 
169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of seventy-five thousand dollars 
($75,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

President Haffen moved the adoption of this ordinance. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said ordi-

nance. 
Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote:

[...]

to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Amended Greater New York Charter, that the salary of an additional Stenographer 
and Typewriter in the office of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn be fixed 
at the rate of one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200) per annum. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salary of an additional Stenographer and Typewriter in the office of the 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn at the rate of twelve hundred dollars ($1,200)

[...]

Whereas, The lowest of such proposals when received was largely in excess of 
the sum appropriated by the City for this purpose; therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and the Board of 
Aldermen be petitioned to approve the issue of City Corporate Stock for fourteen 
thousand dollars ($14,000), the same being an additional appropriation for the pur-
pose of converting the old Medical College Building into a dormitory. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of four-
teen thousand dollars ($14,000) for the purpose of providing means for the